Illinois law.

Section 176.440  Processing Transactions 

a)	All applications for notary public or electronic notary public commissions submitted to the Department by persons acting as remittance agents must be submitted electronically or by regular mail.

b)	All transactions must be submitted to the Department within 30 days after receipt by the remittance agent as required by 5 ILCS 312/2-107(c). Transactions sent by regular mail will be considered submitted to the Department on the date of postmark.  Depending on the severity of the violation, failure to comply with this Section will be grounds for suspension or revocation.

c)	No remittance agent shall employ any individual, or any member of that individual’s immediate family, who is employed by the Office of the Secretary of State.

d)	All applications must include the remittance agent’s assigned number in the designated position on the form.

e)	The fee submitted to the Department must be done so in a manner that associates the payment with a specific application.  Failure of the remittance agent to associate the payment with the proper application will result in the rejection of the transaction. 

(Source:  Added at 47 Ill. Reg. 8640, effective June 5, 2023)
